

**No. 21-14098**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

---

**STATE OF FLORIDA,**

**Plaintiff-Appellant,**

**v.**

**U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, et al.,**

**Defendants-Appellees.**

---

**DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES' OPPOSITION TO MOTION  
FOR INJUNCTION PENDING APPEAL**

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
STATEMENT .....	4
A. The Medicare And Medicaid Programs.....	4
B. The Vaccination Rule For Facilities That Participate In Medicare Or Medicaid .....	6
ARGUMENT.....	12
A. Florida Failed to Establish District Court Jurisdiction.....	12
B. Florida’s Challenges to the Vaccination Rule Are Meritless ....	14
1. <i>The vaccination rule is within the Secretary’s            statutory authority and presents no constitutional            issue</i> .....	14
2. <i>Ample evidence supports the Secretary’s            determination that the vaccination rule will            provide crucial protections for patients</i> .....	18
3. <i>Ample evidence supports the Secretary’s            determination that the rule’s benefits for patients            exceed the risks of causing labor shortages</i> .....	20
4. <i>Ample evidence supports the Secretary’s            determination that the vaccination rule should be            established without delay</i> .....	22
C. The Balance of Equities and Public Interest Preclude an Injunction Pending Appeal.....	23

D. Any Relief Must Be Limited to Those State-Run  
Facilities in Florida That Established Irreparable Injury .....26

CONCLUSION .....28

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases:</b>	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<i>American Civil Liberties Union of Fla., Inc. v. Miami-Dade Cty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 557 F.3d 1177 (11th Cir. 2009).....	12
<i>Azar v. Allina Health Servs.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1804 (2019) .....	4
<i>Bayou Shores SNF, LLC, In re</i> , 828 F.3d 1297 (11th Cir. 2016).....	14
<i>Commonwealth of Mass. v. Mellon</i> , 262 U.S. 447 (1923) .....	13
<i>Does 1-3 v. Mills</i> , -- S. Ct. --, 2021 WL 5027177 (U.S. Oct. 29, 2021).....	17
<i>Gill v. Whitford</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018) .....	27
<i>Jacobson v. Massachusetts</i> , 197 U.S. 11 (1905) .....	17
<i>Klaassen v. Trustees of Indiana Univ.</i> , 7 F.4th 592 (7th Cir. 2021) .....	17
<i>Madsen v. Women’s Health Ctr., Inc.</i> , 512 U.S. 753 (1994) .....	27
<i>Mourning v. Family Publ’ns Serv., Inc.</i> , 411 U.S. 356 (1973) .....	16
<i>National Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012) .....	4

<i>Sabri v. United States</i> , 541 U.S. 600 (2004) .....	16
<i>Shalala v. Illinois Council on Long Term Care, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 1 (2000) .....	13
<i>Siegel v. LePore</i> , 234 F.3d 1163 (11th Cir. 2000).....	27
<i>Sorenson Commc'ns Inc. v. FCC</i> , 755 F.3d 702 (D.C. Cir. 2014) .....	23
<i>State of Louisiana v. Becerra</i> , No. 3:21-cv-03970 (W.D. La. Nov. 30, 2021) .....	14
<i>State of Missouri v. Biden</i> , No. 4:21-cv-01329 (E.D. Mo. Nov. 29, 2021) .....	14
<i>Thorpe v. Housing Auth. of City of Durham</i> , 393 U.S. 268 (1969) .....	15, 16
<i>Touchston v. McDermott</i> , 234 F.3d 1130 (11th Cir. 2000) .....	12
<i>United States v. Alabama</i> , 443 F. App'x 411 (11th Cir. 2011) .....	12
<i>Virginia ex rel. Cuccinelli v. Sebelius</i> , 656 F.3d 253 (4th Cir. 2011) .....	13
<b>Statutes:</b>	
42 U.S.C. § 1302(a) .....	15
42 U.S.C. § 1395.....	16
42 U.S.C. § 1395d(a) .....	5, 15

42 U.S.C. § 1395i-3(d)(4)(B) .....5

42 U.S.C. § 1395x(e)(9) ..... 5, 15

42 U.S.C. § 1395z.....22

42 U.S.C. § 1395cc .....5

42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(27) .....5

42 U.S.C. § 1396d(h) .....5

42 U.S.C. § 1396d(l)(1).....5

42 U.S.C. § 1396d(o) .....5

42 U.S.C. § 1396r(d)(4)(B) .....5

**Regulations:**

42 C.F.R. § 416.51(b) ..... 6, 17

42 C.F.R. § 482.42(a) ..... 6, 17

42 C.F.R. § 483.80 ..... 6, 17

**Other Authorities:**

*AHA Statement on CMS and OSHA Vaccine Mandate Rules,*  
<https://perma.cc/H6D9-XEQK> .....21

*American Hosp. Ass’n, AHA Statement on CMS and OSHA*  
*Vaccine Mandate Rules (Nov. 4, 2021),*  
<https://perma.cc/J2A8-S8NP> .....25



*ANA Supports Mandated COVID-19 Vaccinations for Nurses and All Health Care Professionals (July 26, 2021),*  
<https://perma.cc/MS5A-4WTU> .....19

86 Fed. Reg. 61,555 (Nov. 5, 2021)..... 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 18,  
19, 20, 21, 22, 23

*Joint Statement in Support of COVID-19 Vaccine Mandates for All Workers in Health and Long-Term Care,*  
<https://perma.cc/ECD8-ARE2> ..... 1-2, 2, 9, 18

*More than 150 Employees Resign or Are Fired from Houston Hospital System After Refusing to Get Vaccinated, Tex. Trib. (June 23, 2021),* <https://perma.cc/F2SA-53D6> .....9

Novant Health, *About Us,*  
<https://perma.cc/K4PH-EE66>. .....21

*Op., State of Louisiana v. Becerra,*  
No. 3:21-cv-03970 (W.D. La. Nov. 30, 2021) .....16, 17, 19
